PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pierre BALASKOVIC	10/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LTA Corporation
Street Address:	615 South DuPont Highway
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12222355

10370.0012-00000

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: james.bell@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Lionel M. Lavenue

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett &

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James G. Bell

Total Attachments: 9

source=filing#page1.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

source=filing#page2.tif

source=filing#page3.tif

source=filing#page4.tif

500668019

PATENT REEL: 021638 FRAME: 0081 7 \$40.00 12222

source=filing#page5.tif source=filing#page6.tif source=filing#page7.tif source=filing#page8.tif source=filing#page9.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of:)		
Pierre Balaskovic) Group Art Unit: 3644		
Application No.: 12/222,355) Examiner: To be assigned		
Filed: August 7, 2008) Confirmation No.: 2732		
For: LENTICULAR AIRSHIP AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS)))		
Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			
Sir:			

Filing of Assignment Translation Under 37 C.F.R. § 3.26

The attached Deed of Assignment of Property Right ("Assignment Letter") was executed on October 20, 2007 in the French language by Pierre Balaskovic, the inventor of the above-referenced application. Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 3.26 and M.P.E.P. § 302.02, the text on the attached translation has been certified as a true and accurate translation of the Assignment Letter enclosed for recordation in the above referenced application.

Remarks follow on the second page of this filing

Attachments to this filing include:

Assignment Recordation Coversheet

Certificate of Authentic Translation

Translation of Assignment Letter

Copy of Original Assignment Letter

Legal Opinion of French Counsel.

REMARKS

The attached Assignment Letter was executed by Pierre Balaskovic, the inventor of the above-referenced application and a French citizen, on October 20, 2007 in Verrières le Buisson, France. In this Assignment Letter, Pierre Balaskovic assigns all rights in "the technology" (i.e., intellectual property and know-how) financed by LTA Corporation ("Assignees") for development of lenticular airship named "Alizé."

The subject matter of the above-referenced patent application consists entirely of technology that was developed by Pierre Balaskovic and financed by LTA Corporation. Further, the subject matter of the above-referenced patent application was developed for the lenticular airship named "Alizé."

Notably, the Assignment letter was executed subsequent to the filing to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/935,383, filed August 9, 2007, from which the present application claims priority.

Also attached is a Legal Opinion of Paul Lassus, a French attorney and member of the Paris Bar since 1977. In this opinion, Mr. Lassus states his determination that, although the inventor, Pierre Balaskovic, is currently not cooperating with the execution of papers for patent prosecution, the attached Assignment Letter is an effective assignment of the airship technology from Pierre Balaskovic to LTA Corporation under French law for purposes of patent applications relating to the airship technology.

2

Therefore, as evidenced by these facts, and by the attached Legal Opinion, the Assignment Letter and attached translation, qualify as an assignment of rights in the above-referenced patent application to LTA Corporation, and should be recorded against the above referenced U.S. Patent Application No. 12/222,355.

Please grant any extensions of time required to enter this response and charge any additional required fees to Deposit Account 06-0916.

Respectfully submitted,

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.

Dated: October 6, 2008

James G. Bell

Reg. No. 62,694 (202) 408-4000



Certification

Park IP Translations

TRANSLATOR'S DECLARATION:

October 3, 2008

I, Ronald Radzai, hereby declare:

That I possess advanced knowledge of the French and English languages. Page 2, in English below, constitutes a translation that has been performed by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it accurately reflects the meaning and intention of the original text, which appears on page 3, in French below.

Ronald Radzai

Park Case # 5818

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PROPERTY RIGHT

Pierre Balaskovic, 5 allee sous les Bois, 91370 Verrieres le Buisson

To:

LTA Corporation, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware (USA), whose main office is LTA Corporation, c/o Goelet LLC 425 Park Avenue NY, NY 10022

Given that John Goelet, through LTA, of which he is the president, has financed since 2002 and continues to finance for Pierre Balaskovic, and then AIR SHIP CONSULT, the work which has led to the creation of the experimental dirigible ALIZE, I assign to LTA Corporation the full ownership of the technology developed for this project.

In this regard, I have signed on 19 October 2007 five assignments and two statements, of which I have sent a copy to Finnegan so that this office can file the definitive patents.

Drawn up in Verrieres, 20 October 2007

[signature]

Pierre Balaskovic
Manager of AIR SHIP CONSULT (SARL)

ACTE DE CESSION DE DROIT DE PROPRIETE

De:

Pierre Balaskovic, 5 allée sous les Bois, 91370 Verrières le Buisson

A:

LTA Corporation, Société à responsabilité limitée de l'état du Delaware (USA) dont le siège est LTA Corporation, c/o Goelet LLC 425 Park Avenue NY, NY 10022

Compte tenu que John Goelet, par l'intermédiaire de LTA dont il est le Président, a financé depuis 2002 et continue de financer à Pierre Balaskovic, puis à AIR SHIP CONSULT les travaux qui ont permis d'aboutir à la réalisation du dirigeable expérimental ALIZE, je cède à LTA Corporation l'entière propriété de la technologie développée pour cette réalisation.

Dans ce contexte, j'ai signé en date du 19 octobre 2007, 5 assignments et 2 déclarations relatif dont j'ai envoyé copie à Finnegan afin que ce cabinet puisse déposer les brevets définitifs.

Fait à Verrières, le 20 octobre 2007

Pierre Balaskovic

Gérant de AIR SHIP CONSULT (SARL)

Dur han how



Date:

From: To:

October 3rd 2008

Paul Lassus

Lionel M. Lavenue Attorney at Law

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett &

Dunner, LLP

Legal opinion

I am a French attorney at law since 1976, admitted to the Paris Bar since 1977 and thus qualified to opine on French law.

I am aware that LTA Corporation, 615 South Dupont Highway, Dover, Delaware 19901 and his beneficial owner and president Mr John Goelet have funded the development of certain airship technology by Pierre Balaskovic since the year 2000 (hereafter the Airship Technology)

I am aware that Pierre Balaskovic executed a statement on October 20, 2007 regarding the ownership of the Airship Technology worded as follows:

Quote:

ACTE DE CESSION DE DROIT DE PROPRIETE

De:

Pierre Balaskovic,

5 allée sous les Bois, 91370 Verrières le Buisson

A:

LTA Corporation, Société à responsabilité limitée de l'état du Delaware (USA) dont le siège est LTA Corporation, c/o Goelet LLC 425 Park Avenue NY, NY 10022

> Société d'Exercice Libéral à Responsabilité Limitée au capital de 152 449 € 52 Avenue des Champs Elysées -75008 Paris Tél: 33 (0)153936161 - Fax: 33 (0)173769236 - Palais L 84

Continued:

Compte tenu que John Goelet, par l'intermédiaire de LTA dont il est le Président, a financé depuis 2002 et continue de financer à Pierre Balaskovic, puis à AIR SHIP CONSULT les travaux qui ont permis d'aboutir à la réalisation du dirigeable expérimental ALIZE, je cède à LTA Corporation l'entière propriété de la technologie développée pour cette réalisation.

Dans ce contexte, j'ai signé en date du 19 octobre 2007, 5 assignments et 2 déclarations relatif dont j'ai envoyé copie à Finnegan afin que ce cabinet puisse déposer les brevets définitifs.

Fait à Verrières, le 20 octobre 2007

Pierre Balaskovic Gérant de AIR SHIP CONSULT (SARL)

Durka hom

Translation

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PROPERTY RIGHT

From:

Pierre Balaskovic, 5 allee sous les Bois, 91370 Verrieres le Buisson

To:

LTA Corporation, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware (USA), whose main office is LTA Corporation, c/o Goelet LLC 425 Park Avenue NY, NY 10022

Given that John Goelet, through LTA, of which he is the president, has financed since 2002 and continues to finance for Pierre Balaskovic, and then AIR SHIP CONSULT, the work which has led to the creation of the experimental dirigible ALIZE, I assign to LTA Corporation the full ownership of the technology developed for this project.

In this regard, I have signed on 19 October 2007 five assignments and two statements, of which I have sent a copy to Finnegan so that this office can file the definitive patents.

Drawn up in Verrieres, 20 October 2007

[signature]

Pierre Balaskovic

Manager of AIR SHIP CONSULT (SARL)

Unquote

Société d'Exercice Libéral à Responsabilité Limitée au capital de 152 449 € 52 Avenue des Champs Elysées -75008 Paris
Tél: 33 (0)153936161 − Fax: 33 (0)173769236 − Palais L 84

It is my opinion that Pierre Balaskovic's October 20, 2007 statement is an effective assignment of the Airship Technology from Pierre Balaskovic to LTA Corporation for the following reasons:

I am aware that Pierre Balaskovic and Air Ship Consult have since 2000 acted as contractors for John Goelet and later for LTA Corporation from whom they have received the assignment to develop the Airship Technology, to whom they have regularly reported in details about the result of their work and from whom they have regularly received important amounts of money in consideration of the expenses incurred and time spent in developing the Airship Technnolgy;

French case law rules that the assignment given to an independant researcher to develop a technology in consideration of a certain amount of money gives the client an exclusive property right on the technology developed (See Cass. Com. 24 Feb. 1998, Diver vs EDF and C.A. Paris, 17 May 1995 Acelec vs Thomson)

French authority concludes in the same way (See Jurisclasseur Brevets, fasc.100: Yves Reboul, contrats de recherche, sect. 123)

In this respect it is my opinion that Pierre Balaskovic's statement was just an acknowledgement of the fact that the Airship Technology was always the property of John Goelet then LTA Corporation as assign of John Goelet, opinion supported by the fact that I am aware that Pierre Balaskovic has, in several occasions before the issuance of the October 20, 2007 statement, acknowledged verbally such property right.

In conclusion, it is my opinion that, despite the fact that Pierre Balaskovic is not cooperating with the execution of papers for patent prosecution (thus precluding the execution of assignment documents for any particular pending patent application) Pierre Balaskovic's October 20, 2007 statement is an effective assignment of the Airship Technology from Pierre Balaskovic to LTA Corporation for purposes of patent applications relating to the Airship Technology.

Very truly yours

RECORDED: 10/06/2008

Daul Coms

Paul Lassus

Société d'Exercice Libéral à Responsabilité Limitée au capital de 152 449 € 52 Avenue des Champs Elysées -75008 Paris
Tél: 33 (0)153936161 - Fax: 33 (0)173769236 - Palais L 84